

Sent via email

FOI 2016/115

18th August 2016

Dear [REDACTED]

Information Governance

Christopher Ward, West Pavilion
St Charles Centre for Health & Wellbeing
Exmoor Street
London
W10 6DZ

www.clch.nhs.uk
foi.request@clch.nhs.uk

Freedom of Information Act 2000 request: Staff and Agency Information

With reference to your request for information, dated 11th July 2016, made under section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act, I am writing to inform you of the outcome of your information request.

You asked the following:

- 1. Please advise the total staff headcount that are employed directly by Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust, with each part-time employee counted as one employee. Please exclude all temporary agency workers from this figure.*
- 2. Please identify each supplier that Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust has a contract with to supply temporary agency workers.*
- 3. Please identify: a. the type of contract that Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust has with each of these suppliers (preferred supplier list/ framework/ etc. If framework, please indicate b. which - e.g. MSTAR/ YPO/ Panel London/ Pan London/ NPS All Wales/ Crown Commercial Services/ etc; and c. whether this is on a neutral/ master/ hybrid vender model, or the lot number.*
- 4. Please advise for each contract identified within (2) above of: a. the current end date of the contract; b. the date(s) that any break clause(s) can be enabled; and c. the length of time of any extension that can be enabled.*
- 5. Please advise of the full name of the main contact at Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust who is responsible for the main (or majority of the) contract(s) identified within (2) above, together with their:*
 - a. job title;*
 - b. group (either team, division or department, whichever is the smallest identifiable group);*
 - c. telephone number;*
 - d. email; and*
 - e. full postal address, inc postcode.*
- 6. Please identify all suppliers that Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust has sourced a temporary agency worker from - but does not have a contract with - from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016.*

7. For each temporary agency supplier (either a. contracted as identified within (2) above; b. non-contracted as identified within (6) above; and c. all workers Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust has sourced directly), how much has been spent on each supplier (or directly), from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016?

Our response:

1. As of 31st March 2016, Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust employed 2720 Substantive employees (excluding students).
2. Please see attached spreadsheet (CLCH Agencies).
3. Please see attached spreadsheet (CLCH Agencies).
4. Contracts are rolling contracts.
5. Emily Boynton, Director of HR, Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust, 7th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP.
6. Please refer to the attached spreadsheets.
7. Please see attached spreadsheet (FOI Request Agency Spend).

This completes our response to your request for information. If you are unhappy with our response, please write to us giving your reasons and we will address them. If you remain dissatisfied you are entitled to appeal to the Information Commissioner:

Customer Contact
Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow SK9 5AF
Tel: 0303 123 1113
http://ico.org.uk/concerns/getting/report_concern_foi

Yours sincerely,

Jonathan Walmsley
Information Governance Facilitator
Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust

Short Description	AGENCY	Framework
ACR	Advanced Care Recruitment	OFF FRAMEWORK
ALFR	Allen Lane Limited	CCS - NMNC
ArthurRai	ARTHUR RAI MEDICAL SERVICES LTD	LPP
Assurance	Assurance Nursing & Employment Agency Limited	LPP
AT	Athona Ltd	LPP - CCP
Atlantis	Atlantis Medical Ltd	CCS
Baker	Baker Baxter Limited	Limited Company
BH	Boston Hale	CCS
BHSC	Bespoke Health and Social Care	OFF FRAMEWORK
Buki	Buki Finance Limited	Limited Company
Capital	Capital Care Services (UK) Ltd.	LPP
CCS	Concept Care Solutions	CCS
COH	Cordant Occupational Health Services	OFF FRAMEWORK
Cromwell	Cromwell Medical Staffing	LPP
CS	Co Solutions Ltd	OFF FRAMEWORK
DayWebster	Day Webster Limited	LPP
DDL	Drs Direct Ltd	OFF FRAMEWORK
FA	Accountants in Demand Ltd t/a Finegreen Associates	CCS
FineLocums	Fine Locums Limited	LPP
Firstpoint	Firstpoint Healthcare	-
FT24	Team24 Ltd	LPP
GL	Globe Locums	CCS
Hallam	Hallam Medical	LPP
Hays	Hays Specialist Recruitment Ltd	LPP
HCL	HCL Healthcare limited	LPP
IDMed	ID Medical	LPP
Imperial	Imperial Medical Staffing (previously) Arrows Group Healthcare Ltd	LPP
JOT	Just OT	LPP
JPH	JustPhysio	LPP - AHP
Maxxima	Maxxima Ltd	LPP
MayDay	Mayday Healthcare Plc	LPP
Mayfair	Mayfair Staffing Ltd t/a Mayfair Specialist Nurses	LPP

MCF	Medicare First Limited Allied health	-
Medacs	Medacs Healthcare Plc	LPP
Medicspro	Medicspro Ltd	LPP
Medsol	Medsol Healthcare Services Ltd	LPP
Merco	Merco Medical Staffing Ltd	LPP
MLR	Law Morgan Limited	CCS - NMNC
MP	The Placement Group (UK) Ltd t/a Mediplacements	LPP - AHP
MPCS	Medteam Primary Care Services	-
MPIR	Michael Page International Recruitment Limited (Trading as PageGroup)	-
MSI	MSI Recruitment Ltd	LPP
Mylocum	Mylocum Ltd	LPP
N2000	Nursing 2000	LPP
NHL	Nieman Healthcare Ltd	OFF FRAMEWORK
NL	National Locums	CCS-LPP
Noe	Noejasons Limited	Limited Company
NRS	NRS Global Ltd	LPP
PCP	Primary Care People	OFF FRAMEWORK
Pertemps	Pertemps Medical Professionals	LPP
PlanB	Plan B Healthcare Plc	LPP
PMR	Piers Meadows Recruitment	LPP - AHP
PSL	PSL Recruitment Services Limited	LPP
Pulse	PULSE Healthcare Limited	LPP
Real	Real Staffing	CCS
REB	Randstad Employment Bureau	-
Redspot	Redspot Care Ltd	LPP
Reed	Reed Specialist Recruitment Ltd	LPP
RG	Rig Medical Recruit Ltd	LPP - AHP
Sanctuary	Sanctuary Personnel Ltd	LPP
Service Care	Service Care Health	LPP
Service Care	Service Care Solutions	CCS
SLL	Sensible Locums Ltd	LPP
SPPL	Special People Partnership Limited	OFF FRAMEWORK
SR	Seven Resourcing	-
Sugarman	Primetime Recruitment T/A Sugarman Medical	LPP - AHP
Synergy	Synergy Recruitment Consultancy Limited (nee HBHC Synergy Limited)	LPP

SynergyPS	Synergy Personnel Solutions	LPP
TD	TempDent	OFF FRAMEWORK
TFS	TFS Healthcare Limited	LPP
THPS	The Healthcare Professional Services Ltd (HCP)	LPP
VGL	Venn Group	CCS - NMNC
YourWorld	Your World Recruitment Limited	LPP
TXMH	TXM Healthcare	CCS/Tendered for new CPP
LIQP	Liquid Personnel	OFF FRAMEWORK
OMR - F	Orchard Medical Recruitment Ltd	CCS
TRI-ccs	Tripod Partners Limited	CCS

15-16 Agency Costs broken down per Supplier

Please note this is not the total costs for Agency as this excludes Accruals

Supplier (Agency Name)	Amount (£)
1ST CHOICE NURSES	74,017
4FRONT HEALTHCARE LTD	9,432
ACCOUNTANTS IN DEMAND LTD TA FINEGREEN ASSOC	252,626
ACRYLIC SERVICES	1,035
ADVANCED CARE RECRUITMENT	345,330
ADVANCED HEALTH AND CARE LIMITED	-889
ADVANTAGE HEALTHCARE NURSING & CARE LIMITED	71,960
ALEENA & CO LIMITED	840
ALLEN LANE FINANCIAL RECRUITMENT	170,644
ANGEL HUMAN RESOURCES	0
ARTHUR RAI MEDICAL SERVICES LTD	91,257
ASSURANCE NURSING & EMPLOYMENT AGENCY	49,329
ATHONA LTD	267,636
ATLANTIS MEDICAL LTD	327,221
ATUL KUSANALE	4,500
BADENOCH & CLARK	174,615
Baker Baxter Limited	13,685
BARNDOC HEALTHCARE LIMITED	-828
BELLE STARR FILMS LTD	2,800
BESPOKE HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE LTD	2,409
BETTY DOEGAH	6,325
BHARTI SHAH	19,013
BROOMWELL HEALTHWATCH LTD	900
BUKI FINANCE LTD	50,780
CAPITAL CARE SERVICES (UK) LTD	133,249
CAPITAL STAFFING SERVICES LIMITED	21,494
CARE4HEALTH LTD	309
CAREPROVIDERS HEALTHCARE	249
CAROLINE DODD	3,800
CATALYST LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT	0
CERAMIC STUDIOS (KENSINGTON) LTD	40
CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	33,091
CONCEPTCARE SOLUTIONS LTD (DOLPHIN CARE)	271,921
CROMWELL MEDICAL STAFFING LTD	42,667
CYRIL BRAZIL	3,525
DAYWEBSTER	1,683
DIABETES TRAINING & MANAGEMENT SERVICES LTD	7,920
DR JAGRUTI MAKWANA	2,550
DR JOHN F WHELAN	7,800
DR MUNAWAR F LUKMANY	21,038
DR P K BATHINI	11,963
DR RACHEL HINES	655
DRS.DIRECT	89,333
E12 LOCUMGP	525
EVOLVE RESOURCE SOLUTION T/A PRIM CARE PEOPLE	106,812

FAST RESPONSE HEALTHCARE	183,133
FINE LOCUMS	38,148
GATENBY SANDERSON	20,143
GOOD VIBRATIONS	2,216
GRAHAM HALE T/A BOSTON HALE	92,904
H A JAAN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	61,665
HALLAM MEDICAL LIMITED	1,541,035
HAYS	172,621
HCL HEALTHCARE LTD	65,586
HCL PERMANENT LTD	2,700
HEALTHCARE PROFESSIONALS	63,714
HELEN BRINDLEY	2,550
HIRAL VARSANI	1,650
HMPS SHARED SERVICES	856,883
HOLLY PARK CLINIC	23,898
HUNTRESS GROUP	60,984
IMPERIAL MEDICAL STAFFING	135,858
INNERCITY SPORTS COACHING LTD	-274
ISON NURSING AGENCY & CARE SERVICES LTD	16,729
JANE COOK CONSULTANCY	350
LABMED	70,121
LANGFORD STEIN T/A KEYSTREAM TECHNOLOGY	71,316
LONDON CENTRAL & WEST UNSCHEDULED CARE COLLAB	75,675
LONDON TEACHING POOL LTD	9,792
MAXXIMA LTD 2	160,071
MAYDAY HEALTHCARE PLC	16,062
MAYFAIR STAFFING LTD	503
MED TEAM PRIMARY CARE SERVICES LIMITED	436,134
MEDACS HEALTHCARE	196,318
MEDICARE FIRST	80,750
MEDICSPRO LIMITED	104,910
MEDILINK CONSULTING	11,496
MERCO RECRUITMENT LTD	142,224
MICHAEL PAGE INTERNATIONAL RECRUITMENT LTD	183,358
MONARCH DENTAL SERVICES LTD	1,151
MORGAN LAW RECRUITMENT CONSULTANCY LIMITED	222,094
MSI RECRUITMENT LTD	0
MUMTAZ BASHIR	3,350
MYLOCUM LIMITED	97,693
NATIONAL LOCUMS	19,497
NETWORK LOCUM LTD	1,528
NIEMAN HEALTHCARE LTD	61,565
NO1 RECRUITMENT SERVICES LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)	65,034
NOEJASON'S LTD	147,915
NRS GLOBAL LTD	1,527,683
NURSING 2000 LIMITED	374,729
OFFICE ANGELS LIMITED	9,981
PATGER LTD	69,300
PERTEMPS MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL LTD	10,898
PERTEMPS RECRUITMENT PARTNERSHIP LTD	19,052

PIERS MEADOWS RECRUITMENT LIMITED	468,542
PLAN B HEALTHCARE PLC	730,706
PORTFOLIO PAYROLL LTD	840
PREMIERE EMPLOYMENT GROUP LTD	105,984
PSL RECRUITMENT LTD	76,213
PULSE HEALTHCARE LIMITED	3,060,621
RANDSTAD EMPLOYMENT BUREAU	49,598
REAL STAFFING GROUP LTD	46,620
REDSHOT CARE LTD	110,553
REED	136,642
RIG MEDICAL	328,489
ROYAL FREE NHS TRST(BAR & CHSE FARM NHS TRST)	13,312
SANCTUARY CARE LIMITED	25,951
SANCTUARY PERSONNEL LTD	100,293
SANJEEVAN SATHEESAN	13,675
SARAH MANN CONSULTANCY	554
SENSIBLE LOCUMS LTD	226,260
SERVICE CARE SOLUTIONS LTD	208,305
SEVEN RESOURCING LTD	56,284
SIMON MOORE	22,410
SMS DENTAL LABORATORY	267
SOUTHERN CROSS DENTAL LLP	15,381
SPECIAL PEOPLE	45,432
ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY OF LONDON	-302
SUGARMAN GROUP LIMITED	1,310,021
SYNERGY PERSONNEL SOLUTIONS	64,697
SYNERGY RECRUITMENT CONSULTANCY LTD	339
TEAM24 LIMITED	185,356
TEMPDENT DENTAL RECRUITMENT & TRAINING	4,237
TFS HEALTHCARE LIMITED	241,173
THE HEALTHCARE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES LTD	278,276
THE PLACEMENT GROUP (UK) LTD	992,682
TXM HEALTHCARE	93,495
UCL HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	15,482
VENN GROUP LIMITED	374,337
VENTURI LTD	58,116
WEST HERTFORDSHIRE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	14,116
YOUR WORLD NURSING LTD	374,866
YOURWORLD RECRUITMENT	685,924
Grand Total	20,763,696